

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Application for Review Under Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-113(3) Denver District Court No. 2020CV31415 Hon. Michael Anthony Martinez</p>	
<p>Intervenor-Appellant: Colorado Republican Committee</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Petitioner-Appellee: Karl Schneider</p> <p>Respondents-Appellees: Jena Griswold, in her capacity as the Colorado Secretary of State, and Eli Bremer, in his capacity as presiding officer of the Republican Party State Senate District 10 Assembly</p> <p>and</p> <p>Intervenors-Appellees: Larry Liston and David Stiver</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellant: Christopher O. Murray, #39340 Julian R. Ellis, Jr., #47571 BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone: 303.223.1100 Email: cmurray@bhfs.com jellis@bhfs.com</p>	<p>Case No.: 2020SC_____</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">Application for Review Under Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-113(3) and Opening Brief</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

DECISION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 2

EXISTENCE OF OTHER CASES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-3-106 and Summary of Its History. 3

II. Factual Background 5

III. Procedural Background..... 10

ARGUMENT 15

I. Standard of Review and Preservation. 17

II. The District Court Erred By Not Yielding to the Committee’s Exclusive Jurisdiction under Section 1-3-106. 17

 A. Petitioner Schneider’s claims turn on the regularity and validity of the SD-10 assembly. 17

 B. The Committee’s determination is beyond the jurisdiction of the courts. 20

 C. Failing to recognize section 1-3-106’s scope will inundate the courts with political disputes..... 27

III. The District Court’s Jurisdictional Finding Implicates the Committee’s First Amendment Rights. 29

 A. The First Amendment should inform the Court’s interpretation of sections 1-3-106 and 1-1-113..... 29

B. The First Amendment provides an independent ground for deferring to the Committee’s decision.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37
APPENDIX (filed with the application and opening brief)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. Del. & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	32
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	31
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	30
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975).....	31
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wis. ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	5, 30-31
<i>People ex rel. Eaton v. Dist. Ct. of Arapahoe Cty.</i> , 31 P. 339 (Colo. 1892)	23
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	30
<i>Frazier v. Williams</i> , 401 P.3d 541 (Colo. 2017)	35
<i>Gessler v. Colo. Common Cause</i> , 327 P.3d 232 (Colo. 2014)	17
<i>Goodall v. Williams</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 1184 (D. Colo. 2018)	35
<i>People ex rel. Hodges v. McGaffey</i> , 46 P. 930 (Colo. 1896)	23
<i>In re Interrogs. from House of Reps. Concerning Sen. Bill No. 24, Thirty-Ninth Gen. Assemb.</i> , 254 P.2d 853 (Colo. 1953)	22

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	32
<i>Kuhn v. Williams</i> , 418 P.3d 478 (Colo. 2018)	17, 35
<i>Lowry v. Dist. Ct. of Second Judicial Dist.</i> , 74 P. 896 (Colo. 1903)	passim
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	31
<i>Nichol v. Bair</i> , 626 P.2d 761 (Colo. App. 1981)	26
<i>O'Brien v. Brown</i> , 409 U.S. 1 (1972)	31
<i>O'Connor v. Smithers</i> , 99 P. 46 (Colo. 1908)	26
<i>People v. Iannicelli</i> , 449 P.3d 387 (Colo. 2019)	32
<i>People v. Republican State Cent. Comm.</i> , 226 P. 656 (Colo. 1924)	4-5
<i>Spencer v. Maloney</i> , 62 P. 850 (Colo. 1900)	3, 4, 25, 28
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	5
<i>Underwood v. Griswold</i> , No. 2020CV31482 (Colo. Dist. Ct, Denver Cty.)	2, 28, 29
Statutes	
§ 2161, Colo. Rev. Stat. (1908)	23
§ 2321, Colo. Rev. Stat. (1908)	22
§ 2322, Colo. Rev. Stat. (1908)	22

§ 2325, Colo. Rev. Stat. (1908)	22
§ 2326, Colo. Rev. Stat. (1908)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983	35
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-113	29, 32
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-113(1)	passim
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-113(3)	2, 17, 36
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-3-106	passim
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-3-106(1)	passim
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. I	passim
Other Authorities	
Act of Apr. 16, 1897, ch. 49, § 13, 1897 Colo. Sess. Laws. 154	24
Act of Apr. 16, 1901, ch. 71, § 1, 1901 Colo. Sess. Laws. 169	22
Committee’s Emergency Bylaws	6, 33
H.B. 20-1359, 72d Gen. Assemb., 2d Sess. (Colo. 2020)	6
